aŶd the Đash held iŶ ĐuƌƌeŶĐies otheƌ thaŶ the euƌo, the Gƌoup’s fuŶĐtioŶal ĐuƌƌeŶĐǇ. AƌouŶd Ϯϴ% of
sales are denominated in a different currency. Specifically, the Group is most exposed to the following

exchange rates:

- EUR /RMB to the tune of 10%, mainly related to the Chinese operating company Gefran Siei Drives

Technology;

- EUR/USD to the tune of 9%, mainly related to the commercial transactions of Parent Company

Gefran S.p.A. and the subsidiary Gefran Inc.;

- the remainder is divided among EUR/BRL, EUR/GBP, EUR/CHF, EUR/INR, EUR/TRL.

The Group hedges some of its foreign currency transactions by trading exchange rate derivatives

(currency forward purchase and sale), the due dates of which coincide with that of the hedged

transaction, in order to maximise its effectiveness. The main exchange rate risk hedging activity is

conducted through forward exchange rate option sale and purchase transactions.

The sensitivity to a hypothetical and unexpected change of the exchange rates of 5% and 10% in the fair

value of the financial statement assets and liabilities is shown below:

56 GEFRAN GROUP – SEMI-ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT AS AT 30 JUNE 2017

Description 30 June 2017  30 June 2016

(EUR /000) -5% +5% -5% +5%

Chinese renminbi 10 (9) (14) 13

US dollar 19 (17) (13) 12

Total 29 (26) (27) 25

 Description 30 June 2017  30 June 2016

(EUR /000) -10% +10% -10% +10%

Chinese renminbi 20 (16) (30) 25

US dollar 40 (33) (28) 23

Total 60 (49) (58) 48

The sensitivity to a hypothetical and unexpected change of the most significant exchange rates of 5%

and 10% on the net profit for the period is shown below:

Description 30 June 2017  30 June 2016

(EUR /000) -5% +5% -5% +5%

Chinese renminbi (65) 58 (14) 14

US dollar 29 (27) 51 (47)

Total (36) 31 37 (33)

 Description 30 June 2017  30 June 2016

(EUR /000) -10% +10% -10% +10%

Chinese renminbi (136) 112 (30) 26

US dollar 62 (51) 109 (89)

Total (74) 61 79 (63)

Finally, the sensitivity to a hypothetical and unexpected change of the most significant exchange rates of

ϱ% aŶd ϭϬ% oŶ shaƌeholdeƌs’ eƋuitǇ is shoǁŶ below:

Description 30 June 2017  30 June 2016

(EUR /000) -5% +5% -5% +5%

Chinese renminbi 2,109 713 818 (739)

US dollar 43 (513) 325 (294)

Total 2,152 200 1,143 (1,033)

 Description 30 June 2017 30 June 2016

(EUR /000) -10% +10% -10% +10%

Chinese renminbi 2,923 111 1,726 (1,411)

US dollar 367 (753) 685 (561)

Total 3,290 (642) 2,411 (1,972)

Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk to which the Group is exposed mainly originates from long-term loans that are

taken out at a variable interest rate. Variable -rate loans expose the Group to a risk associated with

57 GEFRAN GROUP – SEMI-ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT AS AT 30 JUNE 2017

interest rate volatility (the cash flow risk). The Group uses derivatives to hedge its exposure to interest

rate risk, stipulating Interest Rate Swap (IRS) and Interest Rate CAP contracts.

The Gƌoup’s AdŵiŶistƌatioŶ aŶd FiŶaŶĐe DepaƌtŵeŶt ŵoŶitoƌs eǆposuƌe to the iŶteƌest ƌate ƌisk aŶd
proposes appropriate hedging strategies to contain exposure within the limits defined and agreed in the